

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

WRIT PETITION NO: 36047 OF 2025

Between:

S. Suresh, S/o Ayyaswamy, Aged about 64 years, Occ: Business, R/o.
D.No.8-15/1, Flat No.404, Nikkis Nikethan, Tiruchanoor Road,
Padmavathi Puram, Tirupati, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh-517504.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Secretary to Revenue
Department, A.P Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The District Collector, Tirupati Tirupati District, -517501.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tirupati District, Tirupati-517501.
4. The Tahsildar, Tirupati Urban Mandal, Tirupati District-517501.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI G V
V S VARA PRASAD, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the
Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit
filed therewith, the High Court may be Pleased to issue an order or direction
particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus Mandamus declaring the action
of the 2nd respondent issuing proceedings vide Rc.E2/e- 46985/2025, dated
08-12-2025 with out considering petitioners explanation and documents is
arbitrary, illegal, violation of principals of natural justice and violation of
Articles 14, 19, 20, 21 & 300A of the Constitution of India and consequently
direct the respondents to delete the petitioners land an extent Ac 2.00 cents in

Sy.No. 176/2 at Chennayigunta village, Tirupati Urban Mandal from prohibitory list under section 22-A by issuing pattadar passbook and title deed on petitioners name;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G V V S VARA PRASAD, Advocate for the Petitioner, learned GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Secretary to Revenue Department, A.P Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, State of Andhra Pradesh
2. The District Collector, Tirupati Tirupati District, -517501.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tirupati District, Tirupati-517501.
4. The Tahsildar, Tirupati Urban Mandal, Tirupati District-517501.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice before admission.

List the matter after Pongal vacation, 2026.

In the meanwhile, the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue is directed to file counter.

//TRUE COPY//

Fc

SD/- G.HELANAIDU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary to Revenue Department, A.P Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, State of Andhra Pradesh (BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)
2. The District Collector, Tirupati Tirupati District, -517501.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tirupati District, Tirupati-517501.
4. The Tahsildar, Tirupati Urban Mandal, Tirupati District-517501.

(Addressee Nos.2 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)

5. One CC to SRI. G V V S VARA PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
7. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

DR,J

DATED:24/12/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER PONGAL VACATION, 2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.36047 of 2025

